

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY (COMGEN)

Appellant

v.

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),

Appellee

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),

Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Respondent

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY (COMGEN)

Intervenor for Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/INTERVENOR COMMON WEALTH GENERATING
COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Flow of Pollutants from a Coal Ash Impoundment Through Groundwater to Navigable Waters Does Not Constitute the Discharge of a Pollutant from a Point Source in Violation of the Clean Water Act.....	8
A. The Text of the Clean Water Act Does Not Create a Cause of Action for This Type of Pollution.	9
1. The Text of the Clean Water Act Does Not Support the Designation of Groundwater as a Point Source.....	10
2. The Text of the Clean Water Act Likewise Does Not Support the Designation of Groundwater as a Navigable Water.....	11
B. Bringing This Type of Pollution Under the Aegis of the Clean Water Act Frustrates an Express Purpose of the Act to Foster Joint Federal and State Regulation of Pollutants.	12
II. Surface Water Pollution Via Hydrologically Connected Groundwater Is Not Actionable Under the Clean Water Act.	13
III. This Court Should Decline to Extend the Provisions of the Act Beyond Its Text. 15	15
IV. The Commission’s Approval of the Changed Rates Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Resulted in a Just and Reasonable Rate Under the Commission’s Strong Discretion.....	16
A. The Matching Principle Does Not Invalidate ComGen’s Proposed Rate Because the Cost Was Not Imposed Until After the Acquisition of Vandalia and Franklin and, alternatively, the Remediation Costs Is a Permissible Deferred Cost.	20

B.	The Prudence Principle Does Not Invalidate ComGen’s Proposed Rate Because ComGen Was Not Imprudent and, Alternatively, the Activity that Produced the Cost Was Beneficial to Ratepayers.	22
V.	SCCRAP’s Position to Disallow the Change in Rate Constitutes a Taking Under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	24
A.	SCCRAP’s Position Constitutes a Taking Because It Deprives ComGen of a Reasonable Return on the Value of Its Property.	25
B.	SCCRAP’s Position Constitutes a Taking Because It Deprives ComGen of the Opportunity to Compete for the Investor’s Dollar.	27
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	0

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>26 Crown St. Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017)	11
<i>Bluefield Water Works v. Public Service Commission</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	25, 28
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	24
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	25, 26
<i>Emera Maine v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16, 17, 19, 28
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	17, 26
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	8, 25
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Iroquois Gas Transmission Sys., L.P. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 145 F.3d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	Passim
<i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>NAACP v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	24
<i>Nader v. FCC</i> , 520 F.2d 182 (Cir. D.C. 1975)	19
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522, (1987)	15
<i>Town of Norwood, Mass. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 53 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21, 22

<i>U.S. ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Tenn. Water Quality Control Bd.</i> , 717 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001)	17
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	16
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948)	8, 25
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)	13, 14, 15
<i>Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> , 15 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,052	21
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	16
5 U.S.C.A § 551	16
16 U.S.C.A. § 824d(a)	18
16 U.S.C.A. §§ 824d, 824e(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
33 U.S.C. §1362(7)	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	9, 10
U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3, 9

Other Authorities

<i>Water Quality Today-Has the Clean Water Act Been A Success?</i> , 55 ALA. L. REV. 537 (2004)	13
